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Control Unit/Switch unit – change of part codes 
 
GENERAL The part code of the Switch Unit and the Control Unit used in the above models has changed. 
 
Note: The function of the new control unit has changed in the ‘clock set mode’ to meet with recently introduced 
European Regulations.  This change will now switch the display back light off after three minutes when the 
microwave oven is not in use.  The clock display is still present and the back light will switch on once the 
microwave oven is used again. 
Important: Both old parts must be replaced as a pair. 
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE:   2010-02-18 ( 1-TB-M1002059, 2-TB-M1002060, 3-TB-M1002061, 4-TB-M1002062) 

 
PNCs:  

1.) 947608509, 947608511, 947608519 
2.) 947608284, 947608285, 947608514 
3.) 947608517, 947608518, 947608523, 947608524, 947608525, 947608526 
4.) 947608169 

 
                             Interchangeability: 

                          A. OLD        NEW         B. OLD      NEW        C. OLD      NEW        D. OLD  X NEW 

 
Parts:  
 

SB 
No 

Ref.
No 

DESCRIPTION OLD PART No. 
Q’
ty 

NEW PART No. 
Q’
ty 

Replacement 
Kit Part No 

Intercha
ngeabili

ty 

1 3-1 
 

3-2 

Switch Unit 
 
Control Unit 

FPWBFA077URK1 
(50286986000) 

FPWBFA101URK1 
(4055058947) 

1 
 
1 

FPWBFA115URK0 
(4055082236) 

FPWBFA112URK0 
(4055082228) 

1 
 
1 

 
4055082301 
 

C 
 
C 

2 3-1 
 

3-2 

Switch Unit 
 
Control Unit 

FPWBFA079URK1 
(50286405001) 

FPWBFA101URK1 
(4055058947) 

1 
 
1 

FPWBFA116URK0 
(4055082418) 

FPWBFA112URK0 
(4055082228) 

1 
 
1 

 
 
4055297743 

C 
 
C 

3 3-1 
 

3-2 

Switch Unit 
 
Control Unit 

FPWBFA075URK1 
(50286391003) 

FPWBFA101URK1 
(4055058947) 

1 
 
1 

FPWBFA113URK0 
(4055082392) 

FPWBFA112URK0 
(4055082228) 

1 
 
1 

 
 
4055297750 

C 
 
C 

4 3-1 
 

3-2 

Switch Unit 
 
Control Unit 

FPWBFA078URK1 
(50287733005) 

FPWBFA101URK1 
(4055058947) 

1 
 
1 

FPWBFA114URK0 
(4055082400) 

FPWBFA112URK0 
(4055082228) 

1 
 
1 

 
 
4055297768 

C 
 
C 

 
 
Note 2014-02-26 
Part 4055082228 has been replaced by 40550112082 (TB-M1402129).  
Parts are fully interchangeable. 
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