

Control Unit/Switch unit - change of part codes

GENERAL The part code of the Switch Unit and the Control Unit used in the above models has changed.

Note: The function of the new control unit has changed in the 'clock set mode' to meet with recently introduced European Regulations. This change will now switch the display back light off after three minutes when the microwave oven is not in use. The clock display is still present and the back light will switch on once the microwave oven is used again.

Important: Both old parts must be replaced as a pair.

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 2010-02-18 (1-TB-M1002059, 2-TB-M1002060, 3-TB-M1002061, 4-TB-M1002062)

PNCs:

- **1.)** 947608509, 947608511, 947608519
- 2.) 947608284, 947608285, 947608514
- **3.)** 947608517, 947608518, 947608523, 947608524, 947608525, 947608526
- **4.)** 947608169

Interchangeability:

\longleftrightarrow		→		←		
A. OLD	NEW	B. OLD	NEW	C. OLD	NEW	D. OLD X NEW

Parts:

SB No	Ref. No	DESCRIPTION	OLD PART No.	Q' ty	NEW PART No.	Q' ty	Replacement Kit Part No	Intercha ngeabili ty
1	3-1	Switch Unit	FPWBFA077URK1	1	FPWBFA115URK0	1		С
	3-2	Control Unit	(50286986000) FPWBFA101URK1 (4055058947)	1	(4055082236) FPWBFA112URK0 (4055082228)	1	4055082301	С
2	3-1	Switch Unit	FPWBFA079URK1	1	FPWBFA116URK0	1		С
	3-2	Control Unit	(50286405001) FPWBFA101URK1 (4055058947)	1	(4055082418) FPWBFA112URK0 (4055082228)	1	4055297743	С
3	3-1	Switch Unit	FPWBFA075URK1	1	FPWBFA113URK0	1		С
	3-2	Control Unit	(50286391003) FPWBFA101URK1 (4055058947)	1	(4055082392) FPWBFA112URK0 (4055082228)	1	4055297750	С
4	3-1	Switch Unit	FPWBFA078URK1	1	FPWBFA114URK0	1		С
	3-2	Control Unit	(50287733005) FPWBFA101URK1 (4055058947)	1	(4055082400) FPWBFA112URK0 (4055082228)	1	4055297768	С

Note 2014-02-26

Part 4055082228 has been replaced by 40550112082 (TB-M1402129). Parts are fully interchangeable.

Revision	Date	Description	Author	Approved by - on
00	06/2014	Document Creation	BLANKA KUCHARSKA ROB GRIFFITHS	B.K. 2014-06